
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

16 May 2014 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held 
in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 27 May 2014 at 5.00 pm when the 
following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Licensing Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor P M Beresford 
Councillor B W Butcher 
Councillor B Gardner 
Councillor P S Le Chevalier 
Councillor S M Le Chevalier 
Councillor S C Manion 
Councillor S R Nicholas 
Councillor M J Ovenden 

 

Councillor A S Pollitt 
Councillor M A Russell 
Councillor A R Smith 
Councillor C J Smith 
Councillor J M Smith 
Councillor R J Thompson 
Councillor J F Tranter 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN   
 

 To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Council year.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Council year.  
 

3 APOLOGIES   
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 
Where a Member has a new or registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in a 
matter under consideration they must disclose that they have an interest and, 
unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive 
Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting.  The Member must 
withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter 
in which they have 
[...]
sociate, 
employer, etc. but not his/her financial position. It should be emphasised that an 
effect on the financial position of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc 
OR an application made by a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc 
would both probably constitute either an OSI or in some cases a DPI.  
 

5 MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 5) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 
November 2013.  
 

6 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  (Pages 6 - 26) 
 

 To receive the attached Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees 



 3 

on 13 August 2013, 23 September 2013, 7 November 2013, 21 November 2013, 27 
November 2013, 11 December 2013, 11 December 2013. The Minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 May 2014 (to follow).  
 

7 LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPOINTMENT OF 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
(Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance.  
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  Basic translations of 
specific reports and the Minutes are available on request in 12 different languages. 

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Jemma Duffield, 
Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872305 or email: 
jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 27 November 2013 at 4.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor B W Butcher 

 
Councillors:  P M Beresford 

B Gardner 
P S Le Chevalier 
M J Ovenden 
A R Smith 
C J Smith 
J M Smith 
R J Thompson 
P Walker 
 

Officers: Senior Solicitor 
Team Leader – Democratic Support 
 

354 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S M Le Chevalier and S R 
Nicholas. 
 

355 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

356 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2013 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

357 FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
 
Members received the report on Fees and Charges 2013/14. The complete list of 
fees, even where there were no changes, were listed for transparency and to 
ensure all fees and charges were properly set. 
 
The Committee was advised that the fees were separated into four categories: 
 

• Licensing Act fees; 

• Gambling Act fees; 

• Hackney Carriage and Private Hire fees; and 

• Miscellaneous fees 
 
The Licensing Act fees were set by Central Government and not by the Council and 
there had been no changes to the level of these fees since 2005. However, the fees 
under the Gambling Act were set within guidelines. 

RESOLVED: (a)  That the Fees and Charges for 2014/15 as set out in Annex 3 be 
approved.  

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item No 5



(b)  That, as a general principal, it be agreed that the fees were set at 
an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, and 
that the VAT element within the overall fee level then be 
determined. 

(c)  That as a general principle, unless the fee is set by statute, 
licensing fees be set on a cost recovery basis. 

(d)  That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to adopt 
fees at, or close to government directed levels without the need 
for further reporting, in cases where the Council is awaiting for 
Government guidance and it has not been possible to set a fee 
level at this stage. 

(e)  That authority to make minor adjustments to the fees and 
charges be delegated to the Director of Governance in 
consultation with the Director of Finance, Housing and 
Community. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.33 pm. 

5



 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 13 August 2013 at 9.37 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Sub-Committee: 
 
Chairman: Councillor B W Butcher 

 
Councillors:  S R Nicholas 

J M Smith 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Legal Adviser: 
Licensing Officer: 
Administrator: 

 

Senior Solicitor 
Acting Licensing Team Leader 
Team Leader – Democratic Support 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing 
 
As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/2013/003). 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received from members. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

4 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF WALMER CASTLE PUBLIC HOUSE, 4 SOUTH 
STREET, DEAL CT14 7AW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a variation of an existing 
premises licence from the applicant, Mr B Carrick, in respect 
[...]
 the Supply of 

Alcohol (for consumption off the premises) from: 
 

Every Day including Sundays and 
Public Holidays 

09:00 to 22:00 hours 

 
  (b) GRANT the hours the premises is open to the public 

from: 
  

Every Day including Sundays and 
Public Holidays 

09:00 to 22:00 hours  

 
Subject to conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.25 pm. 

26



Dover District Council 

Subject: LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 – 
APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND 
CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

Meeting and Date: Licensing Committee – 27 May 2014 

Report of: David Randall – Director of Governance 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: To appoint Licensing Sub-Committees to hear applications for 
licences, variation of licences and applications for review of 
licences. 

Recommendation: That the Licensing Committee appoints 5 Sub-Committees together 
with a Chairman for each Sub-Committee for the ensuing municipal 
year 2014/15.  

 

1. Summary 

The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for the establishment by the Licensing 
Committee of Sub-Committees consisting of 3 Members to discharge its functions.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 As in previous years and in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005 this Council, as the Licensing Authority, is required to appoint 
Sub-Committees to hear applications for licences, variation of licences and 
applications for review of licences. As the Licensing Committee is composed of 15 
Members, this requires the establishment of 5 Sub-Committees. 

2.2 The Sub-Committees have been set up in such a way as to ensure that licence 
applications are not considered by Members representing the Ward in question and 
thereby to avoid any conflict of interests. In addition, married couples will not be 
appointed to serve on the same Sub-Committee in accordance with advice previously 
given.  

2.3 In the year 2013/14 the 5 Sub-Committees were as follows: 

 

A B W Butcher (CH) S C Manion M A Russell 

B P M Beresford (CH) S R Nicholas J M Smith 

C M J Ovenden  A R Smith (CH) P Walker 

D B Gardner P S Le Chevalier (CH) C J Smith 

E J A Cronk  S M Le Chevalier (CH) R J Thompson 

 

27

Agenda Item No 7



2.4 In forming the Sub-Committees it should be noted that political balance requirements 
do not apply. It is not recommended that any changes be made to the composition of 
Sub-Committees for 2014/15.  

2.5  

A B W Butcher  S C Manion M A Russell 

B P M Beresford  S R Nicholas J M Smith 

C M J Ovenden  A R Smith J F Tranter 

D B Gardner P S Le Chevalier C J Smith 

E A S Pollitt  S M Le Chevalier R J Thompson 

 

2.6 There have been no suggestions for Sub-Committee Chairmanships made as part of 
this report and this is a matter for the Licensing Committee to determine. However, 
the proposed Sub-Committees would still enable the same Sub-Committee Chairmen 
to be retained if that was the preference of the Licensing Committee.  

3. Identification of Options 

3.1 The appointment of Sub-Committees by the Licensing Committee provides for the 
efficient and effective discharge of its functions. This is the recommended option.  

4. Resource Implications 

There are no resource implications arising from this report.  

5. Background Papers 

None. 

 

Contact Officer:  Jemma Duffield – Democratic Support Officer 

28


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/09/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 07/11/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 21/11/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 27/11/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 11/12/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 11/12/2013 2PM Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	7 LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND CHAIRMEN 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Tuesday, 27 May 2014 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor P S Le Chevalier 

 
Councillors:  P M Beresford 

B W Butcher 
S R Nicholas 
M J Ovenden 
M A Russell 
A R Smith 
J M Smith 
R J Thompson 
 

Officers: Team Leader – Democratic Support 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

358 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
It was moved by Councillor M J Ovenden, duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor P S Le Chevalier be elected Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Council year. 
 

359 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
It was moved by Councillor A R Smith, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor R J Thompson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Council year. 
 

360 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Gardner, S M Le Chevalier 
and A S Pollitt. 
 

361 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

362 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 November 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

363 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 13 August 
2013, 23 September 2013, 7 November 2013, 21 November 2013, 27 November 
2013, 11 December 2013 and 6 May 2014 were received and noted. 
 
 



364 LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPOINTMENT OF 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Governance which 
suggested the composition of the five Licensing Sub-Committees. It took into 
account previous practice, the need to avoid conflicts of interest for Ward Members 
and for newly appointed Members to gain experience. 
 
RESOLVED: That the five Licensing Committees and their Chairmen for the 

ensuing Council year be as follows: 
 

(a) Councillors B W Butcher (Chairman), S C Manion and M A 
Russell 

 
(b) Councillors P M Beresford (Chairman), S R Nicholas and J M 

Smith 
 
(c) Councillors A R Smith (Chairman), M J Ovenden and J F 

Tranter 
 
(d) Councillors P S Le Chevalier (Chairman), B Gardner and C J 

Smith 
 
(e) Councillors S M Le Chevalier (Chairman), A S Pollitt and R J 

Thompson 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.04 pm. 


